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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
459TH
______ JUDICIAL DISTRICT

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
PURSUANT TO TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038 AND REQUEST FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, TEMPORARY INJUNCTION, AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
COMES NOW, Plaintiff Kim Elliot McMorries (“Dr. McMorries”), filing this Original
Petition for Declaratory Judgment Pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038, and Request for
Temporary Restraining Order, Temporary Injunction, and Permanent Injunction against Defendant
Texas Medical Board (“Board” or “TMB”). In support thereof, Dr. McMorries would respectfully
show unto the Court as follows:
I. Summary of the Action:
1.

The Texas Medical Board is about to do exactly what the Texas Legislature has prohibited.

The Texas Legislature stated that “the [Texas Medical] [B]oard may not consider or act on a
complaint involving care provided more than seven years before the date on which the complaint
is received ….” TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE § 154.051(d) (emphasis added). Despite that law, and
despite initially following that law, the Board now stands on the cusp of instigating a contested
case with the State Office of Administrative Hearings over complaints involving care provided in
the 1980’s, more than three decades ago. The Board does so based on a Board rule that twists the
Texas Legislature’s words to the point of outright defiance of the Legislature’s intent. Relief for
such abuses is provided by TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038.
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2.

The words of the Texas Legislature are as follows:
The board may not consider or act on a complaint involving care
provided more than seven years before the date on which the
complaint is received by the board ….1

TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE § 154.051(d)
3.

The words of the Board’s rule supposedly implementing that statute are as follows:
(a) Standard of Care. (1) The board may not consider or act on a
complaint involving care provided more than seven years before the
date on which the complaint is received by the board ….2
(b) Other Violations. There is no statute of limitations for the filing
of complaints in relation to any other violation including action by
another state licensing entity or criminal conduct.

22 TEX. ADMIN CODE § 178.9 (“Board Rule” or “Rule” 178.9).
4.

As can be seen, the Board Rule took the Legislature’s statute and broke it in two. Where

the Legislature spoke only of “involving care provided”, the Board Rule cleaved “involving care
provided” into separate categories of “Standard of Care” and “Other Violations”. Under the Board
Rule, there is no statute of limitations whatsoever for “Other Violations”.
5.

Making matters worse, the Board’s “Other Violations” category easily swallows the

“Standard of Care” category whole. Which is to say that even when a complaint implicates a
physician’s standard of care, the Board gives itself permission to evade limitations (and aggrandize
its own power) by wordsmithing the very same conduct into the “Other Violations” category.

1

Although not relevant here, the statute goes on to provide that “If the care was provided to a
minor, the board may not consider or act on a complaint involving the care after the later of: (1)
the date the minor is 21 years of age; or (2) the seventh anniversary of the date of the care.” Even
if that clause were held to apply, the 21-year limitations period has long since expired.
2
Though not relevant here, the Board Rule also has a provision extending limitations to the 21st
birthday of a minor, as well as provisions that complaints “previously investigated” beyond the
limitations period may be considered in assessing the penalty for new complaints, and that the
statute of limitations does not apply when it comes to considering applications for licensure.
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6.

Under the statute, though, there are no categories, and hence no ability to hop from category

to category with linguistic gymnastics: if the complaint “involv[es] care provided”, then limitations
applies and the Board is prohibited from acting. TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE § 154.051(d).
7.

This Court has the authority to strike down agency rules that are inconsistent with the

statutes of the Texas Legislature:
The validity or applicability of a rule … may be determined in an
action for declaratory judgment if it is alleged that the rule or its
threatened application interferes with or impairs, or threatens to
interfere with or impair, a legal right or privilege of the plaintiff.
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038(a).
8.

Plaintiff hereby invokes this Court’s authority pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038(a)

and asserts his standing to bring this action. Plaintiff specifically alleges that his medical license
is a legal right or privilege which is impaired or subject to a threat of interference or impairment
by the Board’s application and/or threatened application of Board Rule 178.9. Which is to say that
Plaintiff has standing to bring this action. Tex. Dep’t of Ins. v. Tex. Ass’n of Health Plans, 598
S.W.3d 417, 426 (Tex. App.—Austin 2020) (holding that the requirements of § 2001.038(a) are
“but another expression of the general doctrine of standing.”) (internal quotation and citation
omitted).
II. Parties
9.

Plaintiff is physician who has been licensed in the State of Texas and practicing in

Nacogdoches, Texas, for more than 39 years, with his medical offices at the Women’s Center,
4710 Northeast Stallings Drive, Nacogdoches, TX 75965. Plaintiff may be contacted by counsel
of record.
10.

Defendant Texas Medical Board is “an agency of the executive branch of state government

with the power to regulate the practice of medicine.” TEX. OCC. CODE § 152.001(a). Although
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TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038 does not specify a manner of service for defendants, another waiver
of sovereign immunity, the Texas Tort Claims Act does so specify. TEX. GOV’T CODE §
101.102(c). Accordingly citation may issue and the Texas Medical Board may be served via Ruth
Hughes, Texas Secretary of State, 1019 Brazos St, Austin, TX 78701, and via Stephen Brint
Carlton, J.D., Executive Director, Texas Medical Board, 333 Guadalupe, Tower 3, Suite 610,
Austin, Texas, 78701.
III. Venue
11.

Venue is proper, and indeed exclusive because TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038(b) specifies

that actions such as this “may be brought only in a Travis County district court.”
IV. Discovery: Level III
12.

Plaintiff intends to conduct discovery in this case in accordance with TEX. R. CIV. P. 190.4.
V. Statutory Basis for Declaratory Relief

13.

Now is the appropriate time for the Plaintiff to seek declaratory relief: “the purpose of

section 2001.038 is to obtain a final declaration of a rule’s validity before the rule is applied.” Tex.
Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins., 214 S.W.3d 613, 622 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, no pet.); See
Rutherford Oil Corp. v. Gen. Land Office, 776 S.W.2d 232, 235 (Tex. App.—Austin 1989) (“The
purpose of this statute is to obtain a final declaration of a rule’s validity before the rule is applied.”)
(emphasis added) (discussing predecessor statute to § 2001.038(b)). Further, “Section 2001.038 of
the government code provides that the plaintiff can proceed whether or not the plaintiff is also
pursuing a contested case involving the same issues.” Pete Schenkkan, UDJA Declaratory
Judgments in Texas Administration Law, 9 TEX. TECH. ADMIN. L. J. 195, 201 (2008).
14.

For clarity’s sake, Plaintiff is not, at this time, seeking relief under the Uniform Declaratory

Judgment Act, TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE Chapter 37. This is because § 2001.038 itself vests
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the Court with power to act, and any Chapter 37 declaratory judgment action to construe and strike
down Board Rule 178.9 would be barred under the “redundant remedies” doctrine. Tex. Dep’t of
State Health Servs. v. Balquinta, 429 S.W.3d 726, 746 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, pet. dismissed
by agreement). However, in the unlikely event that the Texas Medical Board asserts that it retains
the right to proceed against Plaintiff even if Rule 178.9 is struck down, Plaintiff reserves the right
to amend to bring a UDJA action.
VI. Statutory Basis for Injunctive Relief
15.

Injunctive relief is available in support of a § 2001.038 action:
This Court has repeatedly held that trial courts may award temporary
injunctive relief against an agency in connection with pending rule
challenges under section 2001.038, reasoning that the statute’s
waiver of immunity suffices to confer jurisdiction to grant the
injunctive relief and that such relief is necessary to make effective
the declaratory relief the Legislature has expressly authorized.

Tex. Dep’t of State Health Servs. v. Balquinta, 429 S.W.3d 726, 749-50 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014,
pet. dismissed by agreement).
VII. Statutes of Limitation in General
16.

In Texas, the exercise of government power is limited by our Constitution: “No citizen of

this State shall be deprived of life, liberty, property, privileges or immunities, or in any manner
disfranchised, except by the due course of the law of the land.” Texas Constitution, Article I,
Section 19.
17.

Statutes of limitations are a key part of the due process of law. This is because, with the

passage of time, there comes a point where there can be no assurances that the government can act
in a manner consistent with due process. It is the province of the Texas Legislature to set that point
in time, a point beyond which any potential benefit of action from the exercise of government
power comes with downsides and dangers, among them a “seriously impaired” search for truth.
CAUSE NO. ________: PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION AND REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

5

18.

The Texas Supreme Court has explained that statutes of limitation:
operate to prevent the litigation of stale claims; they “afford
plaintiffs what the legislature deems a reasonable time to present
their claims and protect defendants and the courts from having to
deal with cases in which the search for truth may be seriously
impaired by the loss of evidence, whether by death or disappearance
of witness, fading memories, disappearance of documents or
otherwise. The purpose of a statute of limitation is to establish a
point of repose . . . .”

Kerlin v. Sauceda, 263 S.W.3d 920, 925 (Tex. 2008) quoting S.V. v. R.V., 933 S.W.2d 1, 3 (Tex.
1996).
19.

In other words, statutes of limitations go to the substance and merits of the case, because

with time, it becomes dangerous to assume that the truth can be known with sufficient certainty to
justify the exercise of government power.
20.

Put in more literary terms: “The past is a foreign country, they do things differently there.”

L. P. Hartley, The Go-Between (1953). The historian Professor David Lowenthal adopted the
opening line of Hartley’s novel as his own book title, and expressed its meaning this way:
“However faithfully we preserve, however authentically we restore, however deeply we immerse
ourselves in bygone times, life back then was based on ways of being and believing
incommensurable with our own.” Lowenthal, David, The Past is a Foreign Country, page xvi,
Cambridge University Press (1985) ISBN 0 521 22415 2.
VIII. First Impression: Texas Occupations Code § 154.051(d) and Board Rule 178.9
21.

This is a matter of first impression, making it all the more suitable for resolution via TEX.

GOV’T CODE § 2001.038(a). It appears that neither TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE § 154.051(d) nor
Board Rule 178.9 have been previously examined by the courts. Neither the statute nor the Board
Rule have case notes appended to them in Lexis, and a search for each of them individually in the
Lexis database yielded no cases at all, and more to the point, no Texas cases.
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IX. Putting Words in the Mouth of the Texas Legislature
22.

Rule 178.9 distorts the Texas Legislature’s statute of limitations. Board Rule 178.9 puts

words into the mouth of the Texas Legislature that the Legislature knows, but chose not to speak.
23.

The term “standard of care” is not even mentioned in TEX. OCC. CODE § 154.051(d). The

Texas Legislature, however, is extremely well acquainted with the words “standard of care”, and
has shown time and again its ability to use the words “standard of care” if and when those words
express the Legislature’s intent. See, e.g. TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 74.001; 74.153;
74.351; 74.401; 74.402; 74.403; TEX. OCC. CODE §§ 111.007, 164.003, 204.202.
24.

Thus, the absence of “standard of care” in §154.051(d) is not a matter of vagueness, nor is

it a matter of oversight. The rules of statutory construction preclude any interpretation that the
statute of limitation of §154.051(d) applies only to issues involving the standard of care.
25.

Which is to say that the Texas Legislature knew full well what “standard of care” meant,

but since they decided to use “involving care provided”, that must be seen as a deliberate choice.
26.

Likewise, the “Other Violations” category of Board Rule 178.9 puts yet more words in the

Texas Legislature’s mouth which the Legislature chose not to speak. This is because there were
already laws on the books addressing “Prohibited Practices” and “Unprofessional or Dishonorable
Conduct”. TEX. OCC. CODE § 164.052 - .053. Here too the Legislature itself had the requisite
knowledge to carve out an exception for such conduct, but chose not to do so.
27.

All-in-all, the Texas Legislature’s use of “involving care provided” in TEX. OCC. CODE §

154.051(d) must be seen as a deliberate choice.
28.

In sum, Board Rule 178.9 creates categories which were known to the Texas Legislature,

but Texas Legislature intentionally did not apply them when creating the statute of limitations in
TEX. OCC. CODE § 154.051(d).
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X. Rule 178.9, Due Process, and the Questions of “What Rules?” and “Who Decides?”
29.

The significance of the statute of limitations can be seen in the questions raised by Board

Rule 178.9. Simply put, the passage of time bears directly on the questions put into play Board
Rule 178.9. On the other hand, the statute of the Texas Legislature does not raise these thorny
issues. Which is yet another reason the plain language of the statute should prevail.
30.

Under TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE § 154.051(d) there is no need to examine conduct in the

distant past, nor to categorize it as “standard of care” or something else. Either care was provided
on a given date, or it was not. If it was, then the statute of limitations runs from that date. The
statute’s language of “involving care provided” does not parse the nature of the care and hence
does not raise questions of how that care is to be judged, and by whom.
31.

Board Rule 178.9, however, presents the questions of what rules does the Board say were

violated, and who says that the Plaintiff’s conduct violated those rules? (and for that matter, who
says they were “rules” in the first place?).
32.

These are important questions for several reasons.

33.

One reason is whether other trained and experienced physicians will speak to what should

or should not have been done in the 1980s. The Board itself usually requires that the conduct of
physicians be assessed by other physicians. TEX. OCC. CODE § 164.003 (“If the complaint includes
an allegation that the license holder has violated the standard of care, the notice must include a
copy of each report prepared by an expert physician reviewer under Section 154.0561.”). But that
would put this into the “Standard of Care” category of Board Rule 178.9, which would result in
the statute of limitations applying (even as narrowly misconstrued by Rule 178.9). But if
physicians will not be the judge of what a physician should or should not have done, then who will
be? Lawyers? Law professors?
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34.

Another reason is how those questions intersect with the ways in which the passage of time

impairs the search for the truth. To reach conduct occurring in the 1980’s under Board Rule 178.9,
the conduct would have to be put in the “Other Violations” category. The question was already
how will conduct from the 1980’s be categorized, who will do it, using what rules? Layered on top
of that is the issue of how will they prove that what they say now, in 2020, was actually so in the
1980’s? Especially when those offering opinions here in 2020 may have been in elementary or
middle school in the 1980’s.
35.

Questions such as these show the wisdom of the Texas Legislature’s “involving care

provided” language.
XI. Background Facts
36.

At the core of this case is a dispute about what a doctor should have told patients when

obtaining their consent to a medical procedure, and whether he told them. That is a matter going
directly to the standard of care.
37.

The courts have already heard, and rejected, attempts to recast informed consent into

something not involving the standard of care. The courts have repeatedly been confronted in civil
litigation with plaintiffs attempting to avoid the expert report requirement in medical malpractice
cases by asserting that their cases are not really about the standard of care and malpractice, but
instead, are about misrepresentation, fraud, or some other label applied to what the physician did
or did not say before the procedure. Time and again, though, the courts have held that an alleged
failure-to-disclose is an alleged breach of the standard of care – and cannot be wordsmithed into
anything else. Benge v. Williams, 548 S.W.3d 466, 474 (Tex. 2018) (“Williams argues that her
claim of nondisclosure, which she clearly makes, is not the same as a claim of lack of informed
consent, which she disclaims. We fail to see the difference.”).
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38.

The nature of the dispute has been reported in the media. Which is why it can be

summarized for the Court now. Normally the complaint process is confidential prior to the Texas
Medical Board initiating a SOAH proceeding. However public statements of the complainants set
the contours of the dispute. As reported in the media:
a. The complaints concern artificial insemination in the 1980’s.
b. The physician says the patients consented to anonymous donors, and more
specifically, local donors in the Nacogdoches.
c. The patients say they and their spouses were having difficulty conceiving, and did
consent to artificial insemination by anonymous donors and/or donors known only
by a number, but not to local donors, and not to the physician being a donor.
d. The physician says that no specific clause or disclosure was needed for him to be a
donor, as this was covered by the consent to anonymous local donors.
e. The physician further says that this was consistent with medical practice at the time,
but that times have changed.
f. For the two now-grown children in the complaints, the physician was a donor, and
is the biological father. This was discovered through the advent of commerciallyavailable DNA testing.
g. In the summer of 2019 the Texas Legislature, following an effort spearheaded by
one of the children and her mother, enacted a law to make it illegal for physicians
to be donors for their own patients.
h. Part of the impetus for the new legislation was the recognition that, before that date,
there was no law or regulation specifically prohibiting such donation.
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i. The first complaint to the Texas Medical Board was filed by a law professor in
Indiana who saw media coverage of the story. The law professor was and is of the
opinion that changing the law is not enough, that the physician’s license should be
taken and that he should be henceforth and forever barred from practicing medicine.
j. The law professor repeatedly offers her opinion in interviews that the physician’s
conduct fell below the standard of care. The law professor makes no claim to having
ever practiced medicine.
k. The Texas Medical Board initially dismissed the complaint on jurisdictional
grounds, namely that the statute of limitations prohibited the Texas Medical Board
from considering or acting on complaints more than seven years after the date of
treatment. The Texas Medical Board also commented that it saw no evidence that
the physician’s conduct fell below the standard of care. In context, however, that
statement could be construed to mean that the Texas Medical Board did not make
any determination about the standard of care in the 1980’s because the statute of
limitations prohibits the Board from considering complaints from that era.
l. Thereafter, in the fall of 2019, there was another round of media coverage.
m. In this new round of media coverage, the law professor and the mother and daughter
involved in changing the law criticized the Texas Medical Board for not acting.
n. In this new round of coverage, two Texas Legislators also criticized the Texas
Medical Board for not acting.
o. The Texas Medical Board then apologized to the law professor and reopened the
complaint against the physician using the “Other Violations” category.
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p. This was described by the child as the Texas Medical Board’s attempt to “save
face.”
q. Thereafter there was yet another round of media coverage of the Board’s reversal.
r. In this new coverage one of the Legislators touted her ex parte contacts with the
Texas Medical Board about the physician’s case. The Legislator stated that she had
gone to the Governor’s office about the Board’s initial decision to dismiss the case,
and that the Governor’s office had then brought “the heat” on the Board.
s. Thereafter complaints were filed with the Texas Medical Board by two of the
patients/mothers and one of the children.
XII. Analysis and Procedural Facts
39.

Media attention should not change the law one whit – the law is what the law is. Indeed,

the law should withstand the vicissitudes of “trial by media”. In other words, TEXAS OCCUPATIONS
CODE § 154.051(d) should not vary based on whether any particular case at hand does or does not
get media attention.
40.

But in this case, it did.

41.

The Board initially followed TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE § 154.051(d). The Board

dismissed the complaints at issue on “jurisdictional” grounds that the statute of limitations
prevented the Board from acting on complaints on conduct more than seven years in the past.
42.

But the Board then reversed course, re-categorized the same conduct into “Other

Violations” under Rule 178.9, and pressed the matter to an Informal Settlement/Show Cause
proceeding (“ISC”), an internal Board process which is the last stop before a contested case at the
State Office of Administrative Hearings (“SOAH”)
43.

The ISC did not resolve the matter. So a contested case before SOAH is imminent.
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44.

The exact timing of that filing is a matter of some uncertainty. Following an ISC, the

participating panelists may propose an agreed order to the physician in an attempt to resolve the
complaint. The physician can reject the proposed order outright, or can attempt to negotiate with
the Board attorney and the panel.
a. If the physician rejects the proposal outright, or fails to make any response to the
proposal, then the Board staff may go straight to SOAH: “If the licensee rejects or
fails to timely accept the proposed agreement, board staff may proceed with the
filing of a Complaint at SOAH.” 22 TAC § 187.19(c).
b. If the physician makes a counter-proposal, the panel can make recommendations
about the physician’s counter-proposal, which are then subject to review by the
Board as a whole: “The recommendations may be adopted, modified, or rejected
by the board.” 22 TAC § 187.19(f).
c. The Board’s next meeting is scheduled for December 3, 2020.
d. However, though the Plaintiff has made a counter-proposal, the Board attorney has
represented that the Board may proceed straight to SOAH in this case as though the
physician rejected the offer outright or made no response at all.
e. Thus the filing of the SOAH complaint could come at any minute, or shortly after
the December 3 Board meeting.
XIII. Request/Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Injunctive Relief
45.

Plaintiff seeks injunctive relief from this Court consistent with the principles of equity and

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 65.001, 65.011; TEX. R. CIV. P. 680, 684, 693.
46.

The conduct of the Texas Medical Board set forth above has caused, is causing, and will

continue to cause immediate and irreparable injury.
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XIV. Basis for Temporary Restraining Order and Injunctive Relief
47.

As things stand (i.e., the status quo), the Board has yet to file a SOAH complaint against

Plaintiff.
48.

The Board’s filing of a SOAH complaint is imminent.

49.

The Board’s filing of a SOAH complaint would be a violation of TEXAS OCCUPATIONS

CODE § 154.051(d). In other words, the filing of a SOAH complaint would be action by the Board
on a complaint “involving care provided” more than seven years ago.
50.

If such a complaint is filed it will be an immediate and irreparable violation of the law. At

a minimum, the facts set forth above show that the Plaintiff is likely to prevail on the point that
Board Rule 178.9 is invalid as contrary to TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE § 154.051(d). That alone is
reason to restrain Board action until such time as this Court has had an opportunity to fully consider
the matter.
51.

The filing of a SOAH complaint would cause harm. Such a violation of the law would be

an effort by the Board to charge headlong into that dangerous zone in which the Texas Legislature
has said the search for the truth has long since become seriously impaired.
52.

In plain language, the Texas Legislature has said that, after seven years, so much time has

passed that it is too difficult to know the truth with enough certainty to support the use of
government power, specifically, the power of the Board to act against a physician’s license. The
Board should be following that law, but it is not – even though in this case more than thirty years
have passed, which is to say, more than four times past the danger zone set by the Texas
Legislature.
53.

Such a violation of the law would cause injury to Plaintiff, as it would subject him to legal

process which, by TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE § 154.051(d), is beyond the Board’s jurisdiction to
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instigate. Which is to say that the filing of a SOAH complaint in and of itself would deprive the
Plaintiff of the repose provided by TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE § 154.051(d).
54.

Such a violation of the law would further injure the Plaintiff, as it would feed into the media

cycle, subjecting Plaintiff to “trial by media” at the hands of the government. That is a pernicious
threat.
55.

The facts above are indication that the Board has become just another participant in the

media maelstrom. Another voice, with its own agenda. The Board has abdicated its duty to follow
the law, and is bowing to media and other pressure for the Board’s own ends, be they public
appearances or otherwise. That is not the due process of law. At this point, the Board’s motivations
are relevant to the inquiry. For example, the motivations of a state agency to maximize its own
revenues, even though legitimate and mandated by law, has been recognized as a consideration in
the due process analysis:
Further, a binding determination by the GLO [General Land Office]
could constitute a violation of Rutherford’s right to due process. The
GLO has a fiduciary duty to maximize revenues from State lands.
Because this legitimate goal could be construed as an interest in the
outcome of the hearing, it might be concluded that the GLO is not
an impartial decision maker. A decision from a biased adjudicator
would violate Rutherford’s right to due process.
Rutherford Oil Corp. v. Gen. Land Office, 776 S.W.2d 232, 235 (Tex. App.—Austin 1989).
56.

The Board is the ultimate decision maker in any ISC or SOAH proceeding. The findings

of the Administrative Law Judge are recommendations which the Board may adopt, or not.
57.

There is no legitimate basis for the Board to bow to media pressure or “heat”. To the

contrary, ex parte communications are prohibited. TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE § 2001.061(a). As
stated on page 15 of the Attorney General’s 2020 Administrative Law Handbook (emphasis
added):
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An ex parte communication is a direct or indirect communication
between a decision-maker in a contested case and any other person
without giving all parties to the contested case notice and an
opportunity to participate in the communication. … The policy
behind the prohibition on ex parte communication arises from the
parties’ rights to an unbiased decision-making process. Ex parte
communications deprive the parties of a contemporaneous
opportunity to communicate with the decision-maker. The ex parte
prohibition reflects the requirement that decisions be based only on
evidence in the administrative hearing record by limiting
communications with decision-makers outside that record.
Administrative Law Handbook goes on to make clear that the prohibition on ex parte
communication applies expressly to “board members who will be making the decision in a
contested case.”
58.

The Board, of course, is not “just another participant” in the media maelstrom. The Board,

to the extent it its granted leave to do so by the Texas Legislature, wields the power of government,
both directly, and indirectly. Which is to say that the Texas Medical Board can bring a SOAH
complaint to act against a physician’ license, but the filing of the SOAH complaint has
ramifications in the realm of “trial by media” for both the physician and the Board. On these facts,
it appears that the Board itself is a defendant in the dock in the trial by media, and has motivation
to file a SOAH complaint for the very purpose of being seen to do so, and to thereby bolster the
Board’s image for the Board’s own ends. Indeed, the more the media takes whatever allegations
the Board may make and uses them to pillory the Plaintiff, the better, it seems, the Board will
appear, and the more the “heat” on the Board will dissipate.
59.

At this point one might expect the undersigned counsel for the Plaintiff to extoll his virtues

to show the wrongness of all of this. But this is wrong in and of itself whatever one might think of
the Plaintiff given the case as presented in the realm of trial by media. In that realm many are
plainly ready to condemn the Plaintiff, or they may find all of this distasteful and harbor an uneasy
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feeling about the physician’s long-ago conduct. Others may see this as a government overreach.
This action is not the time or the place for the Plaintiff or his counsel to take on those views.
Indeed, any good words said in the physician’s favor at this point would be sewn among the rocks
and the tares. It is only by the due process of law – with the right to confront and cross-examine
witnesses, to see the evidence offered against him, to subject that evidence to the standards of
admissibility (including opinions offered by purported experts) – that words offered in the
physician’s favor could take root.
60.

Compounding the harm is that when complainants/patients go to the media, the physician

is at a disadvantage. While former patients can go to the media and discuss as much or as little of
their case as they want, the physician is still bound by confidentiality rules. The position of the
physician as set forth above is based on media reports of statements by the physician to one of the
children, as released to the media by that child (who, again, is now in her thirties).
61.

As set out above, though, so much time has passed that the Texas Legislature has said that

it has long since become too risky for the government to assume that the truth can be ascertained
with sufficient certainty to warrant government action. The media, to be sure, will do what the
media does. But it is a dangerous thing for a government agency to violate the law so that it may
damage a man in a media trial for the sake of the agency’s own appearances.
62.

Plaintiff therefore asks that a non-evidentiary Temporary Restraining Order hearing on the

pleadings be set and that a Temporary Restraining Order be issued within three business days
following the service of this Petition on Defendant, or alternatively on proof of actual notice to
Defendants through their in-house Counsel.
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63.

The purpose of this TRO would be to uphold the “status quo”, meaning “the last, actual,

peaceable, non-contested status which preceded the pending controversy.” The status quo is that
the Board has yet to initiate SOAH action.
64.

Within fourteen days thereafter, Plaintiff asks that this matter be set for an evidentiary

temporary injunction hearing. The Plaintiff can forego TRO hearing if the Board agrees not to take
any action until the Court can conduct a temporary injunction hearing.
65.

As is set forth above, Plaintiff is likely to prevail on the merits of this action.

66.

The purpose of the Temporary Injunction (and TRO) would be to prohibit the Defendant

from taking any action in reliance on Board Rule 178.9, including but not limited to filing a SOAH
complaint, until such time as this Court issues a final ruling on the validity and application of
Board Rule 178.9 pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038.
67.

Upon trial of this matter, Plaintiff asks that a permanent injunction be issued against the

Board against any action against him in reliance on Board Rule 178.9.
XV. Exhibits
68.

Plaintiff hereby incorporates the following exhibits to its Original Petition as though they

were incorporated herein fully:
•

EXHIBIT A, TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038

•

EXHIBIT B, TEX. OCC. CODE § 154.051

•

EXHIBIT C, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 178.9 (THE BOARD RULE)

•

EXHIBIT D, BOARD’S INITIAL RULING OF DISMISSAL.

•

EXHIBIT E, collected MEDIA COVERAGE.
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XVI. TEX. R. CIV. P. 47 Certification
69.

Plaintiff seeks relief within the jurisdictional limits of the Court, including the relief of a

temporary restraining order, temporary injunction, and permanent injunction and a declaration on
Board Rule 178.9 pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038.
XVII. Conclusion and Prayer for Relief
WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiff Dr. Kim Elliot McMorries, M.D., asks that
Defendant Texas Medical Board be cited to appear and answer, and that Plaintiff have the
following relief:
1. A declaration under TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038 that Board Rule 178.9 is invalid
and/or inapplicable as violative of TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE § 154.051(d).
2. A Temporary Restraining Order against Defendant and those in concert or participation
with Defendant from taking any action in reliance on Board Rule 178.9 until such time
as the Court makes a final declaration under TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038. This
includes, but is not limited to, a prohibition on initiating a contested case against
Plaintiff at the State Office of Administrative Hearings.
3. A Temporary Injunction against Defendant and those in concert or participation with
Defendant from taking any action in reliance on Board Rule 178.9 until such time as
the Court makes a final declaration under TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038. This includes,
but is not limited to, a prohibition on initiating a contested case against Plaintiff at the
State Office of Administrative Hearings.
4. A Permanent Injunction against Defendant and those in concert or participation with
Defendant from taking any action in reliance on Board Rule 178.9 in the event that the
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Court makes a final declaration under TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038 that Board Rule
178.9 is invalid and/or inapplicable.
5. All other relief and damages, whether in law or equity, against Defendants for the
matters set forth above.
Plaintiff further prays that he be given all other relief to which it is entitled whether in law or in
equity.
Respectfully submitted,
FAIRCHILD, PRICE, HALEY & SMITH, L.L.P.
1801 North Street
P.O. Drawer 631668
Nacogdoches, Texas 75963-1668
(936) 569-2327
(936) 569-7932 – fax

By: _____________________________________
C. Victor Haley, Texas Bar No. 08738400
D. Jeffrey Rambin, Texas Bar No. 00791478
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
KIM ELLIOT MCMORRIES, M.D.
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DECLARATION OF JEFF RAMBIN
1. My name is Jeff Rambin
2. I am an attorney of record for Plaintiff
3. The facts set forth above regarding the timing of a SOAH complaint filing by the Board
are true and correct and within my personal knowledge.
4. Attached hereto are true and correct copies of the following documents.
a. EXHIBIT A, TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038.
b. EXHIBIT B, TEX. OCC. CODE § 154.051
c. EXHIBIT C, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 178.9 (THE BOARD RULE)
d. EXHIBIT D, the BOARD’S INITIAL RULING OF DISMISSAL.
e. EXHIBIT E, collected MEDIA COVERAGE.
5. The initial ruling of dismissal is a copy of the Board’s ruling as disclosed by the
Complainants to the media, and in turn by the media to the Plaintiff. The redactions on that
exhibit are of the email addresses, the email provider, and phone number of the participants
in that exchange.
6. The highlighting and annotation on those documents is my own. The media coverage
exhibit is not exhaustive of all the media coverage. Further, the media coverage exhibit has
been edited for legibility only, meaning that the text of the articles has been copied word
for word from the websites indicated, but it has been given a consistent font for presentation
herein.
My name is Daymon Jeffrey Rambin, my date of birth is September 16, 1968, and my address is
1801 North Street, Nacogdoches, Texas, 75961 in the United States of America. I declare under
penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in the United States of America,
the State of Texas on the 12th day of November 2020.
______________________________
Jeff Rambin
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE/ACTUAL NOTICE
A copy of this Petition with all attachments and the Proposed TRO has been served on the Board’s
Staff Attorney in these matters, Susan Rodriguez via email at Susan.Rodriguez@tmb.state.tx.us
on this the 12th day of November 2020.
______________________________
Jeff Rambin
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EXHIBIT A, TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.038
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Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.038
This document is current through the most recent legislation which is the 2019 Regular Session, 86th Legislature, and the 2019
election results.

Texas Statutes & Codes Annotated by LexisNexis® > Government Code > Title 10 General Government
(Subts. A — Z) > Subtitle A Administrative Procedure and Practice (Chs. 2001 — 2050) > Chapter 2001
Administrative Procedure (Subchs. A — Z) > Subchapter B Rulemaking (§§ 2001.021 — 2001.050)

Sec. 2001.038. Declaratory Judgment.
(a)The validity or applicability of a rule, including an emergency rule adopted under Section 2001.034, may be determined
in an action for declaratory judgment if it is alleged that the rule or its threatened application interferes with or impairs, or
threatens to interfere with or impair, a legal right or privilege of the plaintiff.
(b)The action may be brought only in a Travis County district court.
(c)The state agency must be made a party to the action.
(d)A court may render a declaratory judgment without regard to whether the plaintiff requested the state agency to rule on
the validity or applicability of the rule in question.
(e)An action brought under this section may not be used to delay or stay a hearing in which a suspension, revocation, or
cancellation of a license by a state agency is at issue before the agency after notice of the hearing has been given.
(f)A Travis County district court in which an action is brought under this section, on its own motion or the motion of any
party, may request transfer of the action to the Court of Appeals for the Third Court of Appeals District if the district court
finds that the public interest requires a prompt, authoritative determination of the validity or applicability of the rule in
question and the case would ordinarily be appealed. After filing of the district court’s request with the court of appeals,
transfer of the action may be granted by the court of appeals if it agrees with the findings of the district court concerning
the application of the statutory standards to the action. On entry of an order by the court of appeals granting transfer, the
action is transferred to the court of appeals for decision, and the validity or applicability of the rule in question is subject to
judicial review by the court of appeals. The administrative record and the district court record shall be filed by the district
clerk with the clerk of the court of appeals. The court of appeals may direct the district court to conduct any necessary
evidentiary hearings in connection with the action.

History

Enacted by Acts 1993, 73rd Leg., ch. 268 (S.B. 248), § 1, effective September 1, 1993; am. Acts 1999, 76th Leg., ch. 894
(H.B. 2105), § 1, effective September 1, 1999.

Texas Statutes & Codes Annotated by LexisNexis®
Copyright © 2020 Matthew Bender & Company, Inc.
a member of the LexisNexis Group. All rights reserved.

End of Document
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Tex. Occ. Code § 154.051
This document is current through the most recent legislation which is the 2019 Regular Session, 86th Legislature, and the 2019
election results.

Texas Statutes & Codes Annotated by LexisNexis® > Occupations Code > Title 3 Health Professions (Subts. A
— M) > Subtitle B Physicians [Expires September 1, 2031] (Chs. 151 — 200) > Chapter 154 Public Interest
Information and Complaint Procedures [Expires September 1, 2031] (Subchs. A — B) > Subchapter B
Complaint Procedures [Expires September 1, 2031] (§§ 154.051 — 154.058)

Sec. 154.051. Complaint Initiation. [Expires September 1, 2031]
(a)The board by rule shall establish methods by which members of the public and license holders are notified of the name,
mailing address, and telephone number of the board for the purpose of directing complaints to the board. The board may
provide for that notice:
(1)on each registration form, application, or written contract for services of a person or entity regulated under this
subtitle;
(2)on a sign prominently displayed in the place of business of each person or entity regulated under this subtitle;
or
(3)in a bill for service provided by a person or entity regulated under this subtitle.
(b)The board shall list with its regular telephone number any toll-free telephone number established under other state law
that may be called to present a complaint about a health professional.
(c)A person, including a partnership, association, corporation, or other entity, may file a complaint against a license holder
with the board. The board may file a complaint on its own initiative.
(d)The board may not consider or act on a complaint involving care provided more than seven years before the date on
which the complaint is received by the board unless the care was provided to a minor. If the care was provided to a minor,
the board may not consider or act on a complaint involving the care after the later of:
(1)the date the minor is 21 years of age; or
(2)the seventh anniversary of the date of the care.
(e)On receipt of a complaint, the board may consider a previously investigated complaint to determine whether there is a
pattern of practice violating this subtitle.

History

Enacted by Acts 1999, 76th Leg., ch. 388 (H.B. 3155), § 1, effective September 1, 1999; am. Acts 2011, 82nd Leg., ch. 1349
(H.B. 680), § 1, effective September 1, 2011.

Texas Statutes & Codes Annotated by LexisNexis®
Copyright © 2020 Matthew Bender & Company, Inc.
a member of the LexisNexis Group. All rights reserved.

Tex. Occ. Code § 154.051

End of Document
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22 TAC § 178.9
This document reflects all regulations in effect as of October 31, 2020

TX - Texas Administrative Code > TITLE 22. EXAMINING BOARDS > PART 9. TEXAS MEDICAL
BOARD > CHAPTER 178. COMPLAINTS

§ 178.9. Statute of Limitations
(a)Standard of Care.
(1)The board may not consider or act on a complaint involving care provided more than seven years before the
date on which the complaint is received by the board unless the care was provided to a minor. If the care was
provided to a minor, the board may not consider or act on a complaint involving the care after the later of:
(A)the date the minor is 21 years of age; or
(B)the seventh anniversary of the date of care.
(2)Notwithstanding paragraph (1) of this subsection, a complaint previously investigated relating to an alleged
standard of care violation that occurred more than seven years from the date a new complaint is filed with the
board, may be considered by the board with a new complaint for the purpose of determining whether there is a
pattern of practice violating the Act.
(3)The statute of limitations relating to standard of care violation shall only apply to licensees and not applicants
for licensure.
(b)Other Violations. There is no statute of limitations for the filing of complaints in relation to any other violation
including action by another state licensing entity or criminal conduct.

History
SOURCE:
The provisions of this § 178.9 adopted to be effective December 4, 2011, 36 TexReg 8031
Annotations

Research References & Practice Aids

CROSS-REFERENCES:
This Chapter cited in 22 TAC § 174.4, (relating to Use of the Internet in Medical Practice); 22 TAC § 185.20, (relating to
Complaints); 22 TAC § 198.3, (relating to Investigation of Complaints); 22 TAC § 187.83, (relating to Complaints,
Investigations, and Proceedings for Cease and Desist Orders).

TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

22 TAC § 178.9

End of Document
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EXHIBIT E, collected MEDIA COVERAGE
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Medical board declines to act against fertility doctor
who inseminated woman with his own sperm
Eve Wiley only learned that Dr. McMorries was her biological father after taking
consumer DNA tests in 2017 and 2018.

Medical board declines to act against fertility doctor who inseminated woman with
Author: Marie Saavedra, Mark Smith
Published: 10:14 PM CDT October 28, 2019
Updated: 10:14 PM CDT October 28, 2019
DALLAS — The Texas Medical Board has declined to act against a fertility doctor
who inseminated a woman with his own sperm rather than from a donor the mother
selected.
Though Texas lawmakers have now made such an act illegal, the Texas Medical
Board found the actions did not “fall below the acceptable standard of care,” and
declined further review, according to a response to a complaint obtained by WFAA.

In a follow-up email, a spokesperson told WFAA the board was hamstrung because
it can't review complaints for instances that happened seven years or more past the
medical treatment.
The complaint was filed on behalf of 32-year-old Eve Wiley, of Dallas, who only
recently learned her biological father wasn't the sperm donor selected by her
mother. Instead, Wiley discovered her biological father was her mother’s fertility
doctor in Nacogdoches.
Now 65, Wiley’s mother, Margo Williams, had sought help from Dr. Kim
McMorries because her husband was infertile.
“It is very much a slap in the face that the Medical Board chose not to take action,”
Wiley told WFAA. “…I think it is really frustrating – my mother being a victim
and me being the product of that, that they do not take something and consider
something like this very seriously.”
Wiley only learned that McMorries was her biological father after taking consumer
DNA tests in 2017 and 2018. She told WFAA she recently learned she has a halfsister and two half-brothers who were also allegedly fathered by McMorries.
“I'm not after charges against him; I'm after changes,” Wiley told WFAA. “And
that's why I've focused on legislation not only in Texas but other states as well."
McMorries didn't return WFAA's call or email for comment about the board’s
response to the complaint. Wiley said McMorries has admitted to being her
biological father.
“I sent him a letter,” she said. “He wrote back, and he was like, ‘Yes, I am your
biological father.’”
Texas joined Indiana and California in making this type of fertility fraud a crime
from here on out. Texas law goes the farthest, making it a sexual assault for a health
care provider to use human sperm, eggs or embryos from an unauthorized donor.
Rep. Stephanie Klick, R-Fort Worth, the House sponsor of the law that passed
unanimously, called the Board’s response “maddening.”
“There are all kinds of ethical boundaries that practitioners are not supposed to
breach,” Klick said. “And this is certainly one of those boundaries that is not
acceptable to breach.”

“I believe at the very least they should have investigated to see if the practice is
continuing today,” Klick told WFAA.
She said she hopes Texas lawmakers eliminate any loopholes that may hinder the
Texas Medical Board from investigating future complaints.
Other Texas lawmakers like Rep. Bill Zedler, R-Arlington, said the board's
response highlights a lack of governmental oversight. “It would be shocking if I
wasn’t so familiar with what they have done in the past,” Zedler told WFAA
“…This this may be the thing that finally drives the nail to have something done
about the medical board.” Zedler said the board’s guidelines limiting investigations
to only go back seven years was enacted to prevent doctors from having to hold on
to paper records indefinitely.
“Forget the paperwork,” Zedler said. “The board could have acted here because
there is irrefutable evidence of what the doctor did. And that evidence is Eve Wiley
herself.”
Dr. Jody Madeira, a law professor at Indiana University, is the one who actually
filed the complaint after hearing Wiley’s story.

Credit: WFAA

Eve Wiley looks at childhood pictures.

“It really seemed that Dr. McMorries was escaping any kind of accountability
whatsoever,” Madeira told WFAA.
“This was an option, one possible thing to make sure that this doctor was held
accountable for his actions,” Madeira said.
With the advent of affordable consumer DNA testing, a growing number of
individuals have learned that fertility specialists may have secretly used their own
sperm for artificial insemination.
Wiley is part of an online community of offspring that – often decades later – have
learned that their biological fathers were their family’s fertility specialists.
Wiley told WFAA her online group has identified 48 doctors – most of them in the
United States – of doing what McMorries admitted to.
“So, this is way more widespread than anyone would have thought,” Wiley said.
https://www.wfaa.com/article/news/local/medical-board-declines-to-actagainst-fertility-doctor-who-inseminated-woman-with-his-own-sperm/287c2ca4418-2630-4898-befe-30e0c0368906

Medical board will re-open investigation into fertility
doctor
The board, in an email Wednesday, said it may investigate issues that include
“unprofessional and unethical conduct.”

Author: Mark Smith, Marie Saavedra
Published: 4:24 PM CDT October 30, 2019
Updated: 4:46 PM CDT October 30, 2019
The Texas Medical Board has decided to re-open an investigation into a fertility
doctor who inseminated a woman with his own sperm rather than the sperm his
patient selected.
In an email on Wednesday, the board said it may investigate issues that include
“unprofessional and unethical conduct.”
The case involves Eve Wiley, 32, who only recently discovered her biological
father was her mother’s fertility doctor.

Wiley’s mother, 65-year-old Margo Williams, had sought help from Dr. Kim
McMorries because her husband was infertile.
McMorries didn't return WFAA calls or an email for comment. Wiley said he
admitted to being her biological father.
WFAA reported Monday that the board had declined to investigate the
Nacogdoches fertility doctor. The board claimed to have conducted “a thorough
review,” but said the actions did not “fall below the acceptable standard of care.”
The board also said it was hamstrung when investigating “standard of care issues”
because it may not review such complaints more than seven years past the medical
treatment.
However, in Wednesday’s follow-up response, the board issued an apology to Dr.
Jody Madeira, who filed the complaint.
“We apologize for any confusion and frustration caused” by the earlier letter, the
board told Madeira. The email said the board recently accepted a disciplinary
review committee’s recommendation to “re-open and continue investigation” of the
complaint.
Madeira, a law professor at Indiana University, told WFAA she filed the complaint
after learning about the controversy involving McMorries.
“It really seemed that Dr. McMorries was escaping any kind of accountability
whatsoever,” Madeira told WFAA.
“This was an option, one possible thing to make sure that this doctor was held
accountable for his actions,” Madeira said.
Wiley told WFAA that the board’s letter Wednesday seemed like an attempt to
“save face.”
She told WFAA that their initial decision not to take action was “a slap in the face.”
“I think it is really frustrating – my mother being a victim and me being the product
of that, that they do not take something and consider something like this very
seriously,” Wiley said.

Wiley only learned that McMorries was her biological father after taking consumer
DNA tests in 2017 and 2018. She told WFAA she recently learned she has a halfsister and two half-brothers who were also allegedly fathered by McMorries.
Wiley has been instrumental in getting the laws changed. Texas lawmakers have
now made the unauthorized insemination of a patient a crime.
Lawmakers said they were troubled by the board’s initial response and said they
may push to change the laws.
Rep. Stephanie Klick, R-Fort Worth, the House sponsor of the law that passed
unanimously, called the board’s initial response “maddening.”
“I think the board has gotten heat,” Klick told WFAA. “I visited with the governor’s
staff and said I believe there were ethical boundaries crossed.”
“Is the practice still continuing today?” Klick said. “You have to investigate to
know.”
She said she hopes Texas lawmakers eliminate any loopholes that may hinder the
Texas Medical Board from investigating future complaints.
Other Texas lawmakers like Rep. Bill Zedler, R-Arlington, said the Board's
response highlights a lack of governmental oversite.
“It would be shocking if I wasn't so familiar with what they have done in the past,”
Zedler told WFAA “…This this may be the thing that finally drives the nail to
have something done about the Medical Board.”
Zedler said the board’s guidelines limiting investigations to only go back seven
years was enacted to prevent doctors from having to hold on to paper records
indefinitely.
“Forget the paperwork,” Zedler said. “The board could have acted here because
there is irrefutable evidence of what the doctor did. And that evidence is Eve Wiley
herself.”
https://www.wfaa.com/article/news/investigations/medical-board-will-re-openinvestigation-into-fertility-doctor/287-1708246d-e95b-4969-b775-85444ab55269

East Texas doctor accused of ‘fertility fraud’ may face
unethical conduct, but not treatment, investigation.
The Texas Medical Board is looking at possible ‘unprofessional and unethical
conduct’ by Nacogdoches obstetrician Kim McMorries, it disclosed Wednesday.

Eve Wiley (left) and her mother, Margo Williams, appeared before a Texas Senate panel in April
to push for a law that was passed making it a state jail felony for a health care provider to implant
human reproductive material from an unauthorized source without consent of the patient.
Williams' former fertility doctor, Kim McMorries of Nacogdoches, is now under scrutiny by the
Texas Medical Board. (Ashley Landis / Staff Photographer)

By Robert T. Garrett
6:51 PM on Oct 30, 2019
AUSTIN — Brushing past its staff’s initial reluctance, the Texas Medical Board
voted last month to investigate an East Texas fertility doctor for possible

“unprofessional and unethical conduct” for using his own sperm to inseminate a
woman who selected another donor.
On Oct. 18, the board voted to reopen and continue an investigation of
Nacogdoches obstetrician-gynecologist Kim McMorries.
Over the summer, an out-of-state expert on fertility fraud complained to the
regulatory agency that McMorries’ actions – even for the mid-1980s -- didn’t meet
the required standard of care of infertile women.
On Wednesday afternoon, the board emailed a letter to Indiana University law
professor Jody Lyneé Madeira, the complainant, apologizing for not fully and
clearly explaining its complex internal processes. They include “next steps” that
can include a reopening a case too old for a standard-of-care probe, the board
explained.
“We take your complaint and all complaints seriously,” it wrote in an unsigned
letter.
On Sept. 16, though, the board’s staff had written Madeira saying, “Specifically, due
to a recent change in the law, Texas Medical Board does not review complaints
after seven years of the date of service. Therefore, no further action will be taken.”
The staff was referring to a 2011 law that says the board can’t pursue possible
standard of care violations older than seven years for adult patients.
On Wednesday, the board told Madeira that it nevertheless can look into
“violations that might apply beyond the standard of care.”
The board’s Disciplinary Process Review Committee, meeting on Oct. 17, decided
not to dismiss Madeira’s complaint and “voted to re-open the matter,” the letter
said.
“Other alleged violations being investigated in your complaint include
unprofessional and unethical conduct,” it added. The next day, the full board
approved the committee’s recommendation. The letter did not specify how many of
the 19 members, all appointed by the governor, voted to keep the investigation
going.
Late Wednesday, McMorries did not respond to a call to his medical office
requesting comment.
He has acknowledged that in 1986, he treated Margo Williams, then of Center,
now of Texarkana. With her late husband Doug Andrews, a high school teacher

and tennis coach, Williams was having trouble having a baby. Williams and her
husband selected a sperm donor from California. They turned to McMorries for
help in administering the artificial insemination.
Despite five attempts, the California donor’s sample didn’t work.
McMorries then took a sperm sample of his own he’d kept from his days as a donor
and medical resident nearly a decade earlier, and inserted it into Williams, he
acknowledged earlier this year, in communications with Williams, her daughter
Eve Andrews Wiley of Dallas and ABC’s 20/20. In May, the TV network aired an
episode about Wiley’s push to make fertility fraud a crime in Texas.
McMorries insisted that before using his own sperm, he first obtained Williams’
permission to combine sperm from a local donor in East Texas with the California
sample. Williams, though, adamantly denied he consulted with her before using
local sperm – his own.
From the beginning of her consultations with McMorries, she told ABC, “I told
him I didn’t want a local donor.”
Using 23andme.com and Ancestry.com, Wiley, now 32, began investigating her
family tree in 2017 and 2018, after her young son had severe health problems. The
search led to the discovery that the California donor – with whom she’d struck a
relationship as a grownup – was not her biological father. Further investigation
and internet-assisted sleuthing led to her learning McMorries is, Wiley has said.
In her original complaint against McMorries in June, Madeira said his admitted
actions fell short of the contemporary standard of care for a doctor.
“It was never ethical at any point, even in the 1940s and 1950s, to use your sperm
on a patient,” she said in an interview Wednesday. “It’s like sleeping with your
patient. It puts you in this power relationship with your patient -- which is
completely unorthodox.”
Wiley, who expressed anger at the board staff’s September letter telling Madeira
her complaint would be dismissed because of the time limitation on standard of care
probes, said Wednesday that she welcomed news of the full board’s decision to
continue looking at McMorries.
“This is nothing short of an emotional roller coaster,” Wiley said.Referring to the
new law she helped push through, Wiley said she began the day wondering how
“every single legislator in Texas thought this fact pattern should be criminalized
and the medical board chose not to investigate.”

After learning of the board’s reopening the McMorries investigation, though,
Wiley said, “I feel a little bit better about the medical board and their decisions.
And we’ll see how it plays out.”
Robert T. Garrett, Austin Bureau Chief. Bob has covered state government and
politics for The Dallas Morning News since 2002. Earlier, he was a statehouse
reporter for three newspapers, including the Dallas Times Herald. A fifthgeneration Texan, Bob earned a bachelor’s degree from Harvard University. He
covers Gov. Greg Abbott, the state budget and CPS and foster care.
rtgarrett@dallasnews.com
https://www.dallasnews.com/news/politics/2019/10/30/east-texas-doctoraccused-of-fertility-fraud-may-face-unethical-conduct-but-not-treatmentinvestigation/

East Texas fertility doctor likely won’t be investigated
for using his sperm to inseminate a woman
The Texas Medical Board at least initially has declined to look into a complaint
against obstetrician Kim McMorries of Nacogdoches.

Sign for Women's Center, or McMorries Obstetrics, Gynecology & Infertility, in
Nacogdoches. (Tom Fox / Staff Photographer)
By Robert T. Garrett
6:28 PM on Oct 29, 2019

AUSTIN — The state agency that regulates physicians has declined at least
initially to investigate an East Texas fertility doctor who has acknowledged using
his own sperm to inseminate a woman who selected another donor.
It could not be determined Tuesday if the Texas Medical Board, whose 19 members
are appointed by the governor, went along with a staff recommendation not to
investigate Nacogdoches obstetrician-gynecologist Kim McMorries because his
disputed actions occurred in the mid-1980s — too long ago to be subject to review.
A 2011 law limits most board investigations, at least of care of adult patients, to
doctors’ actions in the past seven years.
Eve Wiley, a Preston Hollow woman born as a result of McMorries’ artificial
insemination of her mother Margo Williams of Texarkana, said she’s disappointed
by the board staff’s recommendation.
“I was very surprised,” said Wiley, who successfully prodded the Legislature and
Gov. Greg Abbott this year to make fertility fraud a crime. “To me, this is such a
clear ethical violation. You’re taking advantage of your patient – and it’s a physical
violation.”
McMorries did not respond to a call to his medical office requesting comment.
As first reported by WFAA-TV, the board’s staff said in a Sept. 16 letter that no
investigation of McMorries would be opened.
“Specifically, due to a recent change in the law, Texas Medical Board does not
review complaints after 7 years of the date of service,” board staff wrote. “Therefore,
no further action will be taken.”
Indiana University law professor Jody Lyneé Madeira, an expert on fertility fraud,
said she filed the complaint against McMorries in June, about a month after
ABC’s 20/20 reported on the case.
In communications with Williams and the TV network, McMorries clashed with
Williams over whether, after five attempts to impregnate her with the sperm of her
chosen donor from California failed, he obtained her permission to combine sperm
from a local donor in East Texas.
McMorries, 67, acknowledged he had taken a sample of his own sperm, from his
days as a medical resident in the 1970s, and inserted it into Williams. But while he
insisted Williams concurred, she adamantly denied he consulted with her before
using local sperm — his own.

From the beginning of her consultations with McMorries, she told ABC, “I told
him I didn’t want a local donor.” Asked by ABC whether he used his own sperm to
inseminate other patients, “Dr. McMorries tell us he knows of ‘1-2’ women who
became pregnant after he mixed in his own sperm,” the network reported.
Madeira, the law professor, criticized board staff’s recommendation not to
investigate.
“It was incumbent upon them to investigate these claims and take appropriate
action,” she said. The actions McMorries admitted he took with Williams “never
constituted the standard of care,” even in the 1980s, Madeira said.
Also expressing dismay over the staff’s recommendation to dismiss was Rep.
Stephanie Klick, a Fort Worth Republican who was House sponsor of the Wileybacked bill. It made fertility fraud a new category of sexual assault, punishable by
between six months and two years in jail.
“We know that it’s been a practice with this particular physician,” Klick said of
McMorries’ use of his own sperm to help infertile couples. “I would’ve thought
they’d at least investigate to see if it continues — instead of closing the file without
actually finding out.”
News media organizations recently have published “stories about doctors around
the country who are still doing it,” she said of unauthorized insertion of their own
sperm into patients.
Board spokesman Jarrett Schneider declined to say whether any review of
McMorries is pending.
“We cannot confirm or deny the existence of complaints and/or investigations,”
Schneider wrote in an email.
He cautioned that “cases set for dismissal” by Texas Medical Board staff “are not
final until the Board approves them for dismissal at a Board meeting.”
While not discussing McMorries in particular, Schneider continued, “The Board
just held its most recent regularly scheduled meetings on Oct. 17-18. And yes, they
would have voted on dismissals as part of their regular Board business.”
He noted that people who file complaints that are dismissed can appeal. The board
also can pull cases set for dismissal and order staff to investigate further.
Conceivably, that also could “include consideration of other potential violations of
statutes and TMB rules that may not have been originally considered,” Schneider
said. He stressed, though, that any continuing probe must be kept confidential until

some disciplinary action is taken or the case is sent to state administrative law
judges.
Schneider did not respond to other criticisms, such as Madeira’s urging the board
to clearly tell consumers on its website that in most cases, it won’t review physician
actions more than seven years old.
Also, Klick said the board exceeds its authority in some areas but hides behind
technical limitations such as the seven-year maximum when it doesn’t want to exert
its authority to police the medical profession. She noted that the board is trying to
regulate certified registered nurse anesthetists “when they really have no authority
to do so,” which she said could speed up closures of rural hospitals.
Schneider offered no rebuttal.
Robert T. Garrett, Austin Bureau Chief. Bob has covered state government and
politics for The Dallas Morning News since 2002. Earlier, he was a statehouse
reporter for three newspapers, including the Dallas Times Herald. A fifthgeneration Texan, Bob earned a bachelor’s degree from Harvard University. He
covers Gov. Greg Abbott, the state budget and CPS and foster care.
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Texas woman seeks to change law after DNA test reveals
shocking truth about her genetic family tree
The revelation raises both legal and ethical questions.
By Kyra Phillips, Cindy Galli Megan Christie, and Halley Freger
May 3, 2019, 9:55 PM
• 14 min read
Eve Wiley’s story wasn’t always so complicated. She was born in 1987 and grew up in
Center, Texas, a small town just a few miles from the Louisiana border. Her father, Doug, a
teacher at the local high school, died when she was seven, so her mother, Margo, the school nurse,
had to struggle to support her three children. But as Margo said, “If you could be born with a
happy gene, [Eve] was born with it.”
When Eve was 16, she logged on to her mother’s computer and started scrolling through her
emails. Being the school’s nurse, her mother was privy to its juiciest gossip, and like most
teenagers, Eve trafficked in information. But after a few minutes, she stumbled upon a revelation
even she wasn’t prepared to handle.
“I was on there and I saw all of these e-mails about artificial insemination,” Eve told ABC News.
“And after about the tenth or eleventh one, I clicked on it. And when I clicked on that one, I
scrolled down to the bottom and it said: ‘I’m just gathering information for my daughter. She
was born July 28th of 1987.’ And that's my birthday.”
When Eve confronted her mother the next morning, she learned the truth, that after a year
of trying to get pregnant with no success, her parents sought the help of Dr. Kim McMorries, a
well-respected fertility doctor in nearby Nacogdoches, who recommended that they try artificial
insemination.
After several failed attempts both with her husband Doug’s sperm and that of an
anonymous donor from the California Cryobank, Margo chose another anonymous donor from
the cryobank – Donor #106 – from a sheet of paper listing possible donors and a few personal
traits and interests. After five more failed attempts, Margo finally became pregnant with Eve.
Eve was confused to learn all of this, of course, but also excited. She still had a biological father
out there, she thought, and she needed to find him.
“It’s this constant question, the strangers passing by on the street, every person that you meet,”
Eve told ABC News. “There’s this mystery out there of half of who I am.”

When she turned 18, Eve collected her medical records and sent them to California Cryobank,
along with a letter she wrote to Donor #106 the staff agreed to pass along. About a year later,
Eve finally met Steve Scholl.
Their connection was so immediate and genuine, she said, that it felt natural. Eve had prepared
herself for an awkward and cautious interaction, but Scholl proved just as excited as she was.
Over time, theirs became a kind of blended family, as they traded emails, talked on the phone,
planned cross-country reunions. She called him ‘Dad.’ They said ‘I love you.’ She watched Scholl’s
daughters grow up. And years later, when Eve got married, it was Scholl who officiated the
ceremony.
It was a story that, despite its complications, she was proud to tell. She felt that she had pushed
through secrecy and stigma, she said, and now felt a duty to represent the sometimesmarginalized donor-conceived community as best she could.
“I had this fairy tale story,” Eve told ABC News, “and this man had become my dad.”
But Eve’s story did not end there. She and her blended family were in store for another, much
darker, twist.
When commercial DNA testing first became available, Eve wasn’t particularly interested. Now
30, she had a family of her own and felt secure in who she was. But as the popularity of services
like 23andMe and Ancestry grew, so did her curiosity. Many sperm donors have several children
born from their donations, so maybe, she thought, she has a few half-siblings out there. Maybe
they had been searching for her.
So, she bought an in-home testing kit, followed the instructions, and waited. Sure enough, Eve
got an email a few weeks later, and her genetic family tree started to come into focus.
But something wasn’t right. Eve had been matched with someone back in East Texas, somewhere
she knew neither Scholl nor his family had ever lived.
Eve continued with her search, now afraid of what she might find. But she was completely
unprepared when late last year, while trading messages with her latest match, a biological first
cousin, she discovered a secret she said was devastating.
“I have one uncle,” he said when Eve asked him about his family. “He lives in Nacogdoches, Texas,
and his name is Kim McMorries.”
The growing realization, she said, suddenly hit her all at once. Her mother’s fertility doctor had
artificially inseminated her mother with his own sperm, making him – not Donor #106 – her
biological father.
Eve didn’t want to believe it, she said, but she knew this was no mere coincidence. She steeled
herself to deliver heartbreaking news to two of the people she cared about most.
“Having to tell Steve and having to tell my mom,” Eve told ABC News. “Those were the two
most difficult conversations I have ever had in my life.”

Her mother, Margo, joined her in disbelief.
“I was just in shock. I was shaking,” Margo told ABC News. “I couldn't believe it. I really trusted
him.”
Eve waited three months to tell Scholl. When she finally called to tell him, she said she listened
to him cry for what felt like 15 or 20 minutes, unsure of what else to do or say. Scholl received
the results of his own DNA test a few weeks later. It revealed that his long-ago sperm donations
had indeed produced biological children – but Eve was not one of them.
“That was tough,” Scholl told ABC News. “It was something that we had lived with so easily for
over a decade.”
But shock soon gave way to anger. She felt deceived, deprived of knowing her true self by actions
beyond her control.
“I don’t want it to be that. Eve Wiley is, you know, a daughter of Kim McMorries and then that's
the period,” Eve told ABC News. “I wanted to write the rest of this story.”
She reached out, through a friend, to ABC News, which consulted with CeCe Moore, a genetic
genealogist and ABC News contributor, to confirm what Eve already had discovered.
“In Eve’s case, I could see that she was carrying DNA from all of the recent ancestral lines of Dr.
McMorries’ family, meaning all of his great-grandparents, all of his grandparents,” Moore told
ABC News. “And so that gives me a lot of confidence that we’ve identified the correct biological
father.”
And Eve soon learned that there were other instances of doctors allegedly using their own in
sperm in their fertility practices. Among them was an Indianapolis-based fertility doctor named
Donald Cline who was accused in 2014 of using his own sperm to artificially inseminate several
of his own patients after commercial DNA testing revealed him to be the unexpected nexus of a
large genetic family tree. More than 50 people have since been identified as his offspring.
Jody Madeira, co-director of the Center for Law, Society and Culture at Indiana UniversityBloomington who has worked on a push for state legislation prompted by the Cline case, has
since become an expert in the emerging legal landscape surrounding what she calls “fertility
fraud.”
“Cases like this are cropping up all over the country at this point,” Madeira told ABC News. “A
lot of people have compared the fertility industry to the Wild West … There’s very, very little
criminal [charges] holding these people accountable … The question is: Are these physicians
playing God?”
But as Eve continued to conduct research – and prepared to seek answers from the only person
who could possibly provide them – she soon stumbled upon one more surprise.
In most states, what Dr. McMorries had done didn’t appear to be against the law.

Dr. McMorries still runs an obstetrics, gynecology and infertility clinic in Nacogdoches called
the Women’s Center, which advertises on its website a blend of “conservative values with
personal health.”
So, Eve wrote him a letter, confronting him with the evidence she had compiled.
“Through genetic testing, I recently learned that I am not biologically related to Donor #106.
… You can imagine my devastation upon learning that Donor #106, Steve, was not really my
biological father,” Eve wrote in February. “What is even more surprising to me is that through
publicly available genetic testing data I am biologically related to certain relatives of yours.”
In response, Dr. McMorries told her that he had resorted to adding his own sperm – donated
when he had been a medical student – in Margo’s artificial insemination after five previous
attempts with sperm from Donor #106 had failed.
“Since I had been a donor while in medical school … I spoke with one of my mentors … and he
said they were having better success by mixing samples,” Dr. McMorries replied. “He suggested
first taking the patient’s husbands [sic] sample and combining it with the donor … If the
husband’s sample was too poor, then combining two donor samples might do better. The
thinking at that time was that if the patient got pregnant, there was no way to know which sperm
affected the conception … No one ever considered the effect of genetic testing 32 years later. I
believe this may have been what happened in your mother’s case.”
On the critical issue of consent, Dr. McMorries insisted that after the repeated failures with
Donor #106’s sperm, he had discussed with Eve’s mother the idea of mixing in an anonymous
local donor’s sperm with #106’s sperm to increase the chances of conception. He said she had
agreed to proceed in this fashion. He would never have proceeded, he said, without her consent.
Margo, however, has firmly denied that any such conversation ever took place. To the contrary,
she recalled telling him explicitly that she did not want to use a local donor, fearing the distant
possibility that her child could one day unknowingly date a half-sibling.
“Absolutely not,” Margo told ABC News. “That would never have been a conversation we had
… That just didn’t happen.”
In any case, Dr. McMorries acknowledged that he never told Margo that the local sperm he was
using was his own. He could not tell her, he said, because of the anonymity agreement he signed
when he made the donation.
Over the course of their correspondence, he apologized “for all the grief this has caused you and
your family” but defended himself by stressing that changing attitudes had merely put his past
conduct in a new light.
“It is easy to look back and judge protocols/standards used 33 years ago and assume they were
wrong in today’s environment,” Dr. McMorries wrote. “However, it was not wrong 33 years ago
as that was acceptable practice for the times.”
For Eve, the explanation was not enough.

“I don’t feel like he’s understanding the seriousness of this,” she said.
For Judy Daar, dean-elect of Northern Kentucky University’s Chase College of Law and chair of
the American Society for Reproductive Medicine Ethics Committee, Dr. McMorries actions were
ethically dubious – then and now.
“If the doctor wanted to be the genetic parent of a patient’s offspring, he would have to engage
in a very deep and thorough conversation, in which the patient gave informed consent,” Daar
told ABC News. “I can’t imagine any circumstances under which [his actions] would be
acceptable.”
Dr. McMorries declined to be interview by ABC News. In a letter to ABC News, his lawyer called
Dr. McMorries “a good and fine man who is an excellent, well respected OB/Gyn. He has a
reputation for trying to help his patients as much as he possibly can.” He also pointed out that
“there is no law that requires disclosure of donor identity even if the donor is her physician.”
Which is why for the past several weeks, Eve has been driving from her home in Dallas to the
state capitol in Austin, meeting with lawmakers to build support for a bill that would make it a
criminal sexual assault for a doctor to use a donor’s sperm without the patient’s express consent
to the use of that donor.
The bill was unanimously approved by members of the Texas State Senate in April, and it is
currently being considered by members of the Texas House of Representatives.
For her part, Eve is eager to write this latest chapter of her story on her own terms this time. “I
recognized that I had a platform, and that I needed to use it,” she said. “I was gonna make this
bigger than myself, and then it was time for change.”
ABC News’ Lara Moehlman contributed to this report.
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